$1,230

$800

$515

$285

Pro Forma
Original 2017

Guidance

Original 2017
Guidance

Adj. EBITDA1 ($ Bn)
NRG-Level FCFbG1

  ($ Bn)
Fixed Cost2 ($ Bn) SG&A Intensity3 (%)

Net Debt ($ Bn) Net Debt/Adj. EBITDA Adj. EBITDA/Interest Net Debt / TEV4

Natural Gas Sensitivity5
($0.5/mcf)

Heat Rate Sensitivity5
 (1 MMBtu/MWh)

Interest Rate Sensitivity
(100bps) to Fair Value

Fixed Cost Coverage6

1 Adj. EBITDA represents base  adjusted EBITDA before reinvesting $6.3 Bn growth capital. Pro-forma Adj. EBITDA: Asset sale pro-forma adjusted EBITDA; Pro-forma FCFbG: Asset sale pro-forma
adjusted free cash flow before growth; 2 Fixed cost = SG&A + maintenance capex + interest expenses; 3 Calculated as SG&A / pre-SG&A EBITDA; 4 Current total enterprise value comprised of NRG’s
market capitalization as of July 10th plus net debt of $18 BN as of 3/31/2017 for base, and $6.0 BN of net debt on pro forma, excludes use of excess cash proceeds; 5 Illustrative example of 50% of
the retail positions acting as hedges, excludes use of excess cash proceeds;; 6 Calculated as pre-SG&A EBITDA / (SG&A + maintenance capex + interest expenses)

($ millions)
2017

Target
%

achieved 2018 2019
Run

Rate

Accretive & Recurring:

  Cost Savings 65 0%

  Margin Enhancement 0 0%

Total EBITDA - Accretion $65 0%

 Maintenance Capex 0 0%

Total Recurring FCFbG
Accretion

$65 0%

Non-Recurring:

Working Capital
Improvement

175 0%

Cost to Achieve Total
Transformation Plan

 (115)  0%

Total Non-Recurring $60 0%

Annual Cash Accretion $125 0%

Cumulative Cash Accretion
(Incremental Capital
Available for Allocation)

$125 0%

Progress, as of 7/12/17

Transformation Plan Score Card

25

Stated Target, 7/12/17

($ millions) 2017 2018 2019
2020 /

Run Rate

Accretive & Recurring:

  Cost Savings 65 500 590 590

  Margin Enhancement 0 30 135 215

Total EBITDA - Accretion $65 $530 $725 $805

 Maintenance Capex 0 30 50 50

Total Recurring FCFbG
Accretion

$65 $560 $775 $855

Non-Recurring:

Working Capital Improvement 175 85 110 --

Cost to Achieve Total
Transformation Plan

 (115)   (175) -- --

Total Non-Recurring $60 ($90) $110 --

Annual Cash Accretion $125 $470 $885 $855

Cumulative Cash Accretion
(Incremental Capital Available for
Allocation)

$125 $595 $1,480 $2,335

2017 Progress

NRG Business Update

Transformation Plan
Financial Update
Closing Remarks

Appendix

93% 94%
81%

44%
24%

40%

6% 12%
25%

87% 95%
81%

37%
21%

40%

5% 10%
25%

Coal and Nuclear Generation Sensitivity to

Gas Price and Heat Rate1,3

Balance 2017 2018 2019

Coal and Nuclear Generation and

Retail Hedge Position1,2,4

 Balance 2017

2018 2019

Henry Hub Gas
as of 06/09

   3.12  3.04   2.86

Total Portfolio Sensitivity to

Gas Price and Heat Rate1,3,5

Gas Up By $0.5/mmBtu

HR Up By 1 mmBtu/MWh

Gas Down By $0.5/mmBtu

HR Down By 1 mmBtu/MWh

Balance 2017 2018 2019

Total Portfolio Generation and

Retail Hedge Position1,2,5

Balance 2017 2018 2019

Change Since Prior Quarter

Henry Hub Gas
as of 06/09

   3.12   3.04   2.86

Hedged Gas (PWE)

Hedged Heat Rate

Priced Load

Open Gas (PWE)

Open Heat Rate

Un-Priced Load

Change Since Prior Quarter

Hedged Gas (PWE)

Hedged Heat Rate

Priced Load

Open Gas (PWE)

Open Heat Rate

Un-Priced Load

Gas Up By $0.5/mmBtu

HR Up By 1 mmBtu/MWh

Gas Down By $0.5/mmBtu

HR Down By 1 mmBtu/MWh

11 25 145 152
241

160

0 -16 -141 -134
-236

-134

11 30 168 193
278

204

0
-18 -168 -164

-273
-165

Managing Commodity Price Risk
(excludes GenOn)

26

1 Portfolio as of 6/9/2017, Balance 2017 reflects July through December; 2 Retail priced load includes term load, Hedged month-to-month load, and Indexed load; 3 Price sensitivity
reflects gross margin change from $0.5/MMBtu gas price, 1 mmBtu/MWh heat rate move; 4 Coal hedge ratios are 101% and 45% for 2017 and 2018 respectively; 5 Total Portfolio
includes wholesale merchant assets and related hedges

NRG Business Update

Transformation Plan
Financial Update
Closing Remarks

Appendix

Current Portfolio Hedge Disclosure:

[…]

Term loans due 2017 & 2023 $   1,124

Thermal

Senior secured notes due 2017-
2025 and 2031 $   219

Renewable

Project financings4 $ 3,225

Recourse Debt

SEC Filer

LEGEND

Non-Recourse Debt

($ millions)

NRG Yield Operating LLC

Revolver $495 MM due 20193 $   0

Green Bond notes 500

Senior Notes Due 2026 350

NRG Yield, Inc.

Senior convertible notes due 2019-
2020 $   633

31

Note: Debt balances exclude discounts and premiums
1 $1,172 MM LC’s issued and $1,364 MM Revolver available at NRG; 2 The present value of lease payments (9.1% discount rate) for Midwest Generation operating lease is $88 MM;
this lease is guaranteed by NRG Energy, Inc.; 3 $64 MM of LC’s were issued and $431 MM of the Revolver was available at NRG Yield; 4 Includes Four Brothers Holdings, Iron Springs
Renewables, and Granite Mountain Renewables following the drop down on 3/27/2017

NRG Business Update

Transformation Plan
Financial Update
Closing Remarks

Appendix

Consolidated Debt Structure
Road Map to Pro Forma

($ millions) 03/31/2017

Reductions from:
Deconsolidates /

Asset Sales1

Reductions from:
Amortizations /

Required
Deleveraging1

Pro Forma

Recourse Debt

   Term Loan Facility $ 1,886 $ - $ (75) $ 1,811

   Senior Notes 5,449 - (1,238) 4,211

   Tax Exempt Bonds 455 - - 455

   Revolver 125 (125) - -

   Capital Lease 8 - - 8

Corporate / Recourse Debt Subtotal $ 7,923 (125) $ (1,313) $ 6,485

Non-Recourse Debt

   Total NRG Yield $ 6,051 $ (6,051) $ - $ -

   GenOn Senior Notes 1,830 (1,830) - -

   GenOn Americas Generation Notes 695 (695) - -

   GenOn Other (including capital leases)   97   (97)   -   -

   Renewables (including capital leases) 2,661 (2,661) - -

   Conventional 220 - (220) -

Non-Recourse Debt and Capital Lease
Subtotal

$ 11,554 $ (11,334) $ (220) $ 0

Total Consolidated Debt $ 19,477 $ (11,459) $ (1,533) $ 6,485

1 See slide 16 for details; assumes sale of 100% of NRG’s interest in NRG Yield and Renewables

32

NRG Business Update

Transformation Plan
Financial Update
Closing Remarks

Appendix

  Confidential Draft_v21

Appendix Reg G Schedules

33

Reg. G: 2017 Guidance

Appendix Table A-1: 2017 Guidance

The following table summarizes the calculation of Free Cash Flow before Growth and provides a reconciliation to Adjusted EBITDA

($ millions) Previous Guidance Revised Guidance
Pro Forma for

Transformation
Plan

Adjusted EBITDA $2,700 - $2,900 $2,565 - $2,765 $1,745 - $1,945